Segment operating income 59.0 39.7 20.7 20.7 29.8 21.7 109.5 82.1
Segment operating margin* 21.2% 15.1% 16.1% 17.0% 11.7% 9.4%

Unallocated costs (16.2 ) (16.1)
Operating income from continuing operations 93.3 66.0
Operating margin from continuing operations 14.1 % 10.8%

Finance costs, net (12.1 ) (11.3)
Current and deferred income tax (24.2 ) (15.0)

Net income from continuing operations 57.0 39.7

*Segment operating margin = Operating income/Segment sales to third parties.

Inter-segments sales realized by the Advanced Materials and Technologies division came to €3.6 million in fi scal 2008 compared with
€4.1 million in fi scal 2007.

Breakdown of sales and sales trends by geographical area

In millions of euros 2008 %
2007

pro forma % 2007 %

France 79.9 12.1% 82.8 13.5% 95.6 13.8%

Rest of Europe 192.3 29.0% 187 30.4% 213.1 30.7%

North America and South America 243.3 36.7% 215 35.0% 221 31.9%

Asia 127.5 19.3% 106.6 17.4% 121.4 17.5%

Rest of the world 18.9 2.9% 22.7 3.7% 42.6 6.1%
TOTAL 661.9 100% 614.1 100% 693.7 100%

Breakdown of depreciation and amortization recognized by segment

2008 Pro forma 2007

In millions of euros AMT EA EP
Corporate

costs Total AMT EA EP
Corporate

costs Total

France (4.6) (1.2) (3.0) (0.3) (9.1) (4.6) (1.3) (3.3) (0.4) (9.6)
Rest of Europe (0.5) (1.5) (0.5) (2.5) (0.5) (1.4) (0.3) (2.2)
Asia-Pacific (4.6) (0.4) (0.1) (5.1) (1.9) (0.1) (0.1) (2.1)
North America (5.8) (0.6) (1.6) (8.0) (4.9) (0.5) (1.5) (6.9)
Rest of the world (0.2) (0.1) (0.3) (0.2) (0.2) (0.0) (0.4)
TOTAL (15.5) (3.9) (5.3) (0.3) (25.0) (12.1) (3.5) (5.2) (0.4) (21.2)

78 CARBONE LORRAINE  |  2008 FINANCIAL REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
4 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Net carrying amount of assets at end of period by segment

In millions of euros AMT EA EP TOTAL

Intra-Group
transactions

eliminated
Total at

Dec. 31, 2008

Non-current assets, net (excluding investments) 267.2 70.5 113.3 451 451

Inventories, net 85.5 31.1 49.3 165.9 165.9

Trade receivables 68.5 28.2 57.2 153.9 (32.9) 121

Other receivables 24.2 5.5 6.8 36.5 (7.4) 29.1

TOTAL SEGMENT ASSETS 445.4 135.3 226.6 807.3 (40.3) 767

TOTAL UNALLOCATED ASSETS 180.6
TOTAL 947.6

Net carrying amount of assets at end of period by geographical area

In millions of euros  Dec. 31, 2008  Dec. 31, 2007

France 434 .5 383.9
Rest of Europe 154 .2 116.0
Asia 136 .9 93.4
North America 208 .9 166.7
Rest of the world 8.4 11.2
TOTAL 942 .9 771.2

Net carrying amount of liabilities at end of period by segment

In millions of euros AMT EA EP TOTAL

Intra-Group
transactions

eliminated
Total at

Dec. 31, 2008

Trade payables 46.9 15.4 42.6 104.9 (32.9) 72.0

Other payables and other liabilities 52.0 11.2 22.5 85.7 (7.4) 78.3

Non-current and current provisions 3.9 41.3 1.0 46.2 46.2

Employee benefits 11.7 15.1 8.1 34.9 34.9

TOTAL SEGMENT LIABILITIES 114 .5 83.0 74.2 271 .7 (40.3) 231 .4

TOTAL UNALLOCATED LIABILITIES 386.3
TOTAL 617 .7

Investment flows during the period by segment

In millions of euros France Rest of Europe Asia-Pacific North America
Rest of

the world
Total at

Dec. 31, 2008

Property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets

AMT (8.2) (2.0) (10.5) (18.4) (39.1)

EA (2.9) (1.9) (3.2) (1.0) (0.5) (9.5)

EP (6.7) (0.1) (2.1) (8.9)
TOTAL (17.8) (4.0) (13.7) (21.5) (0.5) (57.5)

Financial assets and other changes AMT (0.3) 0.1 (6.2) 0.7 (5.7)

EA 0.7 (0.3) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 0.1

EP 0.7 (0.1) 0.1 0.7
TOTAL 1.1 (0.2) (6.4) 0.7 (0.1) (4.9)
TOTAL INVESTMENT FLOWS (16.7) (4.2) (20.1) (20.8) (0.6) (62.4)

79 CARBONE LORRAINE  |  2008 FINANCIAL REPORT

4
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Note 19 Staff costs and headcount

Note 20 Operating income

Group payroll costs (including social security contributions, provisions for pension obligations and retirement indemnities) came to
€211 .6  million in fi scal 2008 compared with €200  .7   million in fi scal 2007.
On a like-for-like basis, staff costs decreased by 6%.

Breakdown of consolidated average headcount by employee category

Categories 2008  % 2007 pro forma  %

Engineers and managers 696 12% 658 12%

[…]

attributable to the Group’s shareholders stood at €326.9 million
and net debt at €305.9 million.

126 CARBONE LORRAINE  |  2008 FINANCIAL REPORT

LEGAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION
6 General information about the share capital

V -  Presentation of the likely impact
of the stock repurchase program on
Carbone Lorraine’s fi nancial situation

Calculations of the impact of the program on the Group’s fi nancial
statements were made assuming the repurchase of 10% of
the share capital based on Carbone Lorraine’s share capital at
December 31, 2008.

The other assumptions were as follows:
interest expense estimated at a gross annual rate of 4.3%; ó

a unit repurchase price of  ó €18.96, the average closing price for
sessions between January 15 and February 13, 2009;
theoretical tax rate: 33%. ó

On this basis, the impact of the stock repurchase program on the Group’s consolidated fi nancial statements would be as follows:

In millions of euros

Consolidated
financial statements

at Dec. 31, 2008

Impact of the
repurchase of 10%
of the share capital

Pro forma after
the repurchase of 10%

of the share capital

Impact of the
repurchase

As a %

Equity attributable to Group shareholders 321.2 (27.9) 293.0 (8.7 %)
Total equity 325.2 (27.9) 297.3 (8.6 %)
Net debt 305.9 27.1 333.0 8.9%
Total number of shares outstanding at Dec. 31 14,297,213 1,429,721 12,867,492 (10.0%)
Net income attributable to Carbone Lorraine’s
shareholders 29.1 (0.8) 28.3 (2.7 %)

Earnings per share 2.05 2.20 8.1 %

VI - Tax treatment of stock repurchases
1) For Carbone Lorraine
The repurchase by Carbone Lorraine of its own shares as part
of the present program without cancellation of the shares
would have an impact on its taxable income if the shares were
sold or transferred at a price other than their repurchase price.
Taxable income would then be affected by the capital gain or
loss arising.

2) For shareholders selling their shares
Capital gains tax applies to the present repurchase program
(Article 112-6 of the French General Tax Code). Gains realized
by legal entities subject to French corporate income tax incur